• the interest, including debt issuance costs, and tax effect of the issuance of the debt described above;

 • the expected settlement of all loans payable and receivable from Alcan;

 • the repayment of $883 million of third party borrowings;

 • the payment to Alcan of $1,687 million;

 • the lease from Alcan of the Sierre North Building and the machinery and equipment located therein. These assets have been included in our historical combined financial

statements. A pro forma adjustment of $48 million has been recorded in debt as a result of this capital lease; and

 • other adjustments described in the notes to our unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   You should read the following table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements and the related accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. For an explanation of the pro forma adjustments made to our historical
combined financial statements for the distribution and related transactions to derive the pro forma capitalization described below please see “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Data.”

As of September 30, 2004

Historical Pro Forma

($ millions)
Short-term borrowings(i)
 Third parties  $ 850  $ 19
 Alcan   65   —
Debt maturing within one year
 Third parties   27   13
 Alcan   285   2
Debt not maturing within one year
 Third parties   86   1,468
 Alcan   721   1,421

Total debt   2,034   2,923

Shareholders’ equity/Invested equity
Share capital
 – First preferred shares   —   —
 – Second preferred shares   —   —
 – Common shares   —   243
Owner’s net investment   1,917   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   31   31

Shareholders’ equity/Invested equity   1,948   274

Total capitalization   3,982   3,197

(i) As of the date of this prospectus we have borrowed Euro 55 million and GBP 10 million (or an equivalent of approximately $91 million in the aggregate based on Federal Reserve
Bank of New York noon buying rates on January 14, 2005) under the revolving credit facility. These borrowings were incurred subsequent to the closing of the reorganization
transactions.

   Our ability to issue additional equity is constrained because our issuance of additional shares may cause the distribution to be taxable to us or to Alcan. Under the separation
agreement and other agreements relating to tax matters, we may be required to indemnify Alcan against any such tax incurred by it.

[…]

following the separation, we will assume responsibility for substantially all of these services and their related expenses. We expect the total cost of these services to aggregate
approximately $65 million to $70 million in 2005. In addition to the amounts above, we expect to incur approximately $30 million of non-recurring costs associated with the transition
to operating as a separate company, substantially all of which we expect will be incurred in 2005.

   In addition to the pro forma adjustments to our historical combined financial statements, various other factors will have an effect on our financial condition and results of
operations after the completion of this registration statement, including those discussed under “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations.”

65

Table of Contents

NOVELIS INC.

Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet

As at September 30, 2004

Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

($ millions)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and time deposits  $ 27  $ 50 (m)  $ 77
Trade receivables, net   834   —   834
Other receivables
 — Third parties   128   —   128
 — Alcan Inc.   1,188   (860)(a)   328
 — Other related parties   39   —   39
Inventories   1,112   —   1,112

Total current assets   3,328   (810)   2,518

Deferred charges and other assets   239   44 (b)   283
Long-term receivables from related parties   97   —   97
Property, plant and equipment, net   2,325   (19)(k)   2,306
Intangible assets, net   26   —   26
Goodwill   61   —   61

Total assets  $6,076  $ (785)  $5,291

LIABILITIES AND INVESTED EQUITY/SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Payables and accrued liabilities, net  $1,398  $ —  $1,398
Short-term borrowings
 — Third parties   850   19 (b)   19
   (770)(c)
   (80)(l)
 — Alcan Inc.   65   (65)(a)   —
Debt maturing within one year
 — Third parties   27   13 (b)   13
   (27)(c)
 — Alcan Inc.   285   (285)(a)   2
   2 (k)

Total current liabilities   2,625   (1,193)   1,432

Debt not maturing within one year
 — Third parties   86   1,468 (b)   1,468
   (86)(c)
 — Alcan Inc.   721   (721)(a)   1,421
   1,375 (b)
   46 (k)
Deferred credits and other liabilities   400   —   400
Deferred income taxes   173   —   173
Minority interests   123   —   123
Invested equity/ Shareholders’ equity
Share capital
 — Common shares   —   243 (j)   243
Owner’s net investment   1,917   (1,687)(f)   —
   (243)(j)
   (67)(k)
   80 (l)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   31   —   31

   1,948   (1,674)   274

Total liabilities and invested equity/Shareholders’ equity  $6,076  $ (785)  $5,291

See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

66

Table of Contents

NOVELIS INC.

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of income

for the year ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

($ millions except per share data)
Sales and operating revenues  $6,221  $ —  $ 6,221
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales and operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization noted below   5,482   —   5,482
Depreciation and amortization   222   —   222
Selling, administrative and general expenses   211   —   211